

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CLIFFORD LAVERNE MECHAM, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

SCOTT A. MARTIN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Appellant
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1056
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRAYER	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The federal courts of appeals are divided on the question expressly left open by <i>Free Speech Coalition</i> : Does the First Amendment protect morphed child pornography created without any child's involvement in sexually explicit conduct?.....	11
II. The Fifth Circuit has decided an important federal question in way that conflicts with <i>Stevens</i> 's and <i>Free Speech Coalition</i> 's clarifications of <i>Ferber</i>	16
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (Cont'd)

	Page
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Mecham</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 729502 (5th Cir. Feb. 13, 2020) (No. 19-40319)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the District Court Denying Motion to Suppress, <i>United States v. Mecham</i> , Case No. 2:18-cr-01339 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 4, 2019).....	9a
APPENDIX C: 18 U.S.C. § 2252A.....	29a
APPENDIX D: 18 U.S.C. § 2256.....	34a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	18
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	18
<i>Doe v. Boland</i> , 698 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	12
<i>Shoemaker v. Taylor</i> , 730 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>State v. Zidel</i> , 940 A.2d 255 (N.H. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 759 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2014)	7, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 400 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Hoey</i> , 508 F.3d 687 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Hotaling</i> , 634 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Mecham</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 729502 (5th Cir. 2020) (No. 19-40319)	1, 3
<i>United States v. Rouse</i> , 936 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (Cont'd)

	Page
CASES – (Cont'd)	
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	2
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2256	2
18 U.S.C. § 2256(8)(C)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	16
SENTENCING GUIDELINE	
USSG § 2G2.2(b)(4)(A)	6-8
